• Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Leve l 3).

Level 1

($000)

Level 2

($000)

Level 3

($000)

Total

($000)

31 December 2021

Financial Assets:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

Equity investments at fair value:

- Listed investments
32 - - 32

Derivatives at fair value - 18 - 18

 32 18 - 50

31 December 2020

Financial Assets:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

Equity investments at fair value:

- Listed investments
28 - - 28

 28 - - 28

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

49

Sensitivity Analysis – Interest rate risk

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.  The sensitivity

analysis demonstrates the effect on the financial period results and equity which could result from a change in this risk.

As at balance date, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate  on financial assets, with all other

variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Year to

31 Dec

2021

($000)

Year to

31 Dec

2020

($000)

Change in loss – increase/(decrease):
- Increase in interest rate by 2% (1,600) (1,015)

- Decrease in interest rate by 2% 1,600 1,015

Change in equity – increase/(decrease):

- Increase in interest rate by 2% 1,600 1,015

- Decrease in interest rate by 2% (1,600) (1,015)

NOTE 25 HEDGING

31 Dec

2021

($000)

31 Dec

2020

($000)

Current assets / (liabilities)

Foreign exchange forwards 101 -

Foreign exchange options (83) -

 18 -

The Group is exposed to risk from movements in foreign exchange in relation to its forecast US dollar denominated sales and

as part of the risk management strategy has entered into foreign exchange forward contracts and has purchased Australian

dollar call options.

(a) Recognition

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re -